BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ORANGE COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM RESOLUTION 10-148

RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE FIESTA IN THE PARK IN CELEBRATION OF THE EVENT'S 40^{TH} ANNIVERSARY THIS FALL, AND FOR THEIR ONGOING GIFTS OF ART FOR PUBLIC DISPLAY IN ORANGE COUNTY LIBRARY LOCATIONS.

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees in the Orange County Library System, Orange County Florida, held in the City of Orlando, on the 13th day of October 2010 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Guy Houk; Sara Brady; Richard Maladecki

ABSENT: James Tyson; Ted Maines

The following was offered by Trustee Brady and supported by Trustee Maladecki:

The Board resolves:

To recognize the Fiesta in the Park event on its 40th anniversary and in gratitude for its generous donation of award-winning art for display in Orange County public libraries. As Fiesta in the Park celebrates a milestone anniversary, it is only fitting to acknowledge the contributions of this event which brings hundreds of talented artists to Lake Eola for one of Orlando's perennial favorite community events. Remarkably, the event is managed by a committed, all-volunteer organizational committee. The Orange County Library System has been the recipient of several winning pieces from this juried art show which are proudly displayed at library locations for the public to enjoy. The committee has given in excess of \$1,300,000 to the city of Orlando and nearly \$75,000 in art purchases that have come to the Orange County Library System. Fiesta in the Park is to be applauded for enhancing public places, fostering culture and creativity, and contributing to spaces that are interesting and memorable for residents and visitors.

AYES: 3

NAYS: 0

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED:

Secretary	